

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Region 2**

ARDSLEY BUS CORPORATION INC.  
a/k/a GENE'S BUS COMPANY,

Respondent

Case Nos. 2-CA-38713  
2-CA-39049  
2-CA-39376  
2-CA-39467

and

TRANSPORT WORKERS UNION OF GREATER  
NEW YORK, LOCAL 100, AFL-CIO,

Charging Party.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF GENERAL COUNSEL'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Allen M. Rose  
Counsels for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 2

April 20, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
II. ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS .....	7
A. Violations of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act .....	7
1. Cross-Exception 1: Respondent, on or about March 19, 2008, by Thomas Gillison Threatened Shop Steward Cesar Uchofen With Physical Violence Because of His Union Activities .....	7
2. Cross-Exception 2: Respondent, on or about June 16, 2008, by Thomas Gillison Threatened Shop Steward Cesar Uchofen With Physical Violence Because of His Union Activities .....	9
3. Cross-Exceptions 3 and 4: Respondent, on or about September 8, 2008, by Thomas Gillison: (i) Told Shop Steward Cesar Uchofen that It Was Futile for the Union To Bring Employee Grievances to Respondent; and (ii) Threatened Shop Steward Cesar Uchofen With Unspecified Reprisals Reprisals If He Assisted the Union.....	10
4. Cross-Exceptions 5, 6 and 7.: Elisa Arias and Rosa Vilella Are Agents Within the Meaning of the Act, and, as such, Respondent, By These Agents, Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act as Alleged in the Complaint .....	11
a. Agency Status of Vilella and Arias .....	11
b. Aria’s 8(a)(1) Threat In December 2008 .....	13
c. Vilella’s and Arias’s Interrogations in May 2009 .....	15
B. Cross-Exception 8: Respondent, on or about January 21, 2009, Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act By Terminating the Employment of Shop Steward Cesar Uchofen Because of His Union Activities .....	17
1. Facts Surrounding the Discharge .....	17
2. The ALJ’s Inadequate <i>Atlantic Steel</i> Analysis .....	20
3. Testimony Which the ALJ Failed To Adequately Consider .....	21
4. Uchofen Was Unlawfully Discharged For Protected Activities Pursuant to <i>Atlantic Steel</i> .....	21
5. Alternatively, Respondent Discharged Uchofen Because of His Union Activities Under <i>Wright-Line</i> .....	25

C.	Violations of Section 8(a)(5) and (1) and 8(d) of the Act .....	29
1.	Cross-Exception 9: Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(5) and 8(d) of the Act By Failing To Continue All the Terms and Conditions of the Parties' Collective-bargaining Agreement By Means of Respondent's Failure and Refusal To Assign Regular, Charter and Extra Routes as Required by the Parties' Collective-bargaining Agreement .....	29
2.	Cross-Exception 10: Respondent Bargained in Bad Faith in Violation of Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act Based on Conduct in Addition to that Found by the ALJ .....	32
3.	Cross-Exception 11: The ALJ Inadvertently Misidentified Certain Dates of the Union's Information Requests .....	37
4.	Cross-Exception 12: The ALJ Failed to Find that Respondent Violated Section 8(d) in Addition to Section 8(a)(5) When It Refused to Meet With Respondent at Step 2 on Certain Pending Grievances .....	38
5.	Cross-Exception 13: The Foregoing Unfair Labor Practices, which the ALJ Erred By Failing to Find, Represented Additional Proximate Causes of Employee Disaffection Under <i>Master Slack</i> .....	39
D.	Cross-Exception 14: Interest on the Monetary Award Should Be Compounded on a Quarterly Basis .....	40
1.	Computing Compound Interest, Rather than Simple Interest, Is the Only Manner by Which to Make Adjudged Discriminatees Whole and Carry Out the Purposes of the Act .....	40
2.	IRS Practice and Precedent from Other Areas of Labor and Employment Law Provide Ample Legal Authority for Assessing Compound Interest to Remedy Unfair Labor Practices .....	41
a.	The Board Should Follow IRS Policy and Compound Interest on Monetary Remedies .....	42
b.	The Board Should Follow the Practice Of Federal Courts Applying Employment Discrimination Law, Of The U.S. Department Of Labor, And Of OPM And Award Compound Interest On Monetary Remedies .....	43
3.	The Arguments Made By Opponents of Compound Interest are Without Merit	46
4.	The Board Should Compound Interest on a Quarterly Basis .....	49
III.	CONCLUSION .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody*, 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... 44

*Cooper v. Paychex, Inc.*, 960 F. Supp. 966 (E.D. Va. 1997)..... 43

*Davis v. Kansas City Housing Authority*, 822 F. Supp. 609 (W.D. Mo. 1993)..... 43

*Doyle v. U.S. Secretary of Labor*, 285 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied 537 U.S. 1066 (2002)  
..... 45

*EEOC v. Guardian Pools, Inc.*, 828 F.2d 1507 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 44

*EEOC v. Gurnee Inn Corp.*, 914 F.2d 815, 817 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 49

*EEOC v. Kentucky State Police Department*, 80 F.3d 1086 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 46

*EEOC v. Sage Realty Corp.*, 507 F. Supp. 599 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) ..... 49

*Luciano v. Olsten Corp.*, 912 F. Supp. 663 (E.D.N.Y. 1996), affd. 110 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1997) 43

*NLRB v. ADCO Electric, Inc.*, 6 F.3d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 27

*O’Quinn v. New York University Medical Center*, 933 F. Supp. 341 (1996) ..... 43, 49

*Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB*, 313 U.S. 177 (1941) ..... 40

*Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB*, 311 U.S. 7 (1940)..... 40, 46

*Rogers v. Fansteel, Inc.*, 533 F. Supp. 100 (E.D. Mich. 1981)..... 47

*Rush v. Scott Specialty Gases, Inc.*, 940 F. Supp. 814 (E.D. Pa. 1996)..... 43, 49

*Russo v. Unger*, 845 F. Supp. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 47, 49

*Sands v. Runyon*, 28 F.3d 1323 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 46

**Administrative Cases**

*Abbey’s Transportation Services*, 284 NLRB 698 (1987), *enf’d* 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988).... 26

*Allstate Power Vac, Inc.*, 354 NLRB No. 111 (2009) ..... 26

*Alvin J. Bart and Co., Inc.*, 236 NLRB 242 (1978) *enf denied* on other grounds 598 F.2d 1267  
(2d Cir. 1979) ..... 8

*American Cyanamid Co.*, 301 NLRB 253 (1991)..... 26

*Amtel Group of Florida, Inc. v. Yongmahapakorn*, 2006 WL 2821406 (DOL Admin. Rev. Bd.  
September 29, 2006) ..... 45, 49

*Atlantic Steel*, 245 NLRB 814 (1979)..... 17, 22

*Bergmann v. Department of Justice*, 2003 WL 1955193 (EEOC Federal Section Decision dated  
April 21, 2003) ..... 45

*Bloomfield Health Care Center*, 352 NLRB 252 (2008)..... 23, 24

*Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.*, 295 NLRB 1080 (1989)..... 24, 25

*Cherokee Marine Terminal*, 287 NLRB 1080 (1988) ..... 48

*D&F Industries, Inc.*, 339 NLRB 618 (2003)..... 12

*Datwyler Rubber and Plastics Inc.*, 350 NLRB 669 (2007)..... 22

*Dlubak*, 307 NLRB 1138 (1992), *enf’d*, 5 F.3d 1488 (3rd Cir. 1993)..... 26

*Doyle v. Hydro Nuclear Sys.*, 2000 WL 694384 (DOL Admin. Rev. Bd. May 17, 2000) ..... 44, 49

*Electronic Data Systems Corp.*, 305 NLRB 219, 219 n.4 (1991)..... 15

*Excel Fire Co., Inc.*, 308 NLRB 241 (1992)..... 36, 37

<i>Felix Industries, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 144 (2000) remanded on other grounds <i>Felix Industries, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 251 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Florida Steel Corp.</i> , 231 NLRB 651 (1977).....	41, 42
<i>Freeman Decorating Co.</i> , 288 NLRB 1235 (1988).....	40
<i>Golden State Foods</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003).....	27
<i>J &amp; C Towing Co.</i> , 307 NLRB 198 (1992).....	36, 37
<i>Jensen Enterprises</i> , 339 NLRB 877 (2003).....	27
<i>Jones Motor Co., a Div. of Allegheny Corp.</i> , 202 NLRB 123 (1973).....	10
<i>Kathleen’s Bakeshop, LLC</i> , 337 NLRB 1081 (2002).....	10, 26
<i>Kolkka Tables &amp; Finnish-American Saunas</i> , 335 NLRB 844 (2001).....	25
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981).....	27
<i>Master Slack</i> , 271 NLRB 78, 84 (1984).....	39
<i>Meyers Industries (Meyers I)</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984), <i>revd.</i> 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> 474 U.S. 971 (1985), <i>decision on remand</i> 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>affd.</i> 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>cert denied</i> 487 U.S. 1205 (1988).....	26
<i>Mickey’s Linen &amp; Towel Supply, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 790 (2007).....	13
<i>Naomi Knitting Plant</i> , 328 NLRB 1279 (1999).....	28
<i>National Fabco Mfg.</i> , 352 NLRB No. 37 (March 17, 2008).....	48
<i>New Horizons for the Retarded, Inc</i> 283 NLRB 1173 (1987).....	42, 50
<i>Noble Metal Processing</i> , 346 NLRB 795 (2006).....	22
<i>Palms Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 344 NLRB 1363 (2005).....	28
<i>Port Plastics, Inc.</i> , 279 NLRB 362 (1986).....	37
<i>Postal Service</i> , 252 NLRB 624 (1980).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Postal Service</i> , 341 NLRB 655 (2004).....	10
<i>Postal Service</i> , 350 NLRB 441 (2007).....	22
<i>Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 357 (1995).....	11
<i>Regal Recycling, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 355 (1999).....	28
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984).....	16
<i>Sam’s Club</i> , 349 NLRB 1007 (2007).....	28
<i>Saulpaugh v. Monroe Community Hosp.</i> , 4 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1993).....	43, 45, 46
<i>Scripps Health</i> , 347 NLRB 51 (2006).....	27, 28
<i>Special Touch Home Care Services, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 754 (2007).....	25
<i>Starbucks Corp.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 99 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>Summa Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1397 (2000).....	10
<i>Twin City Concrete, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 1313 (1995).....	37
<i>United Merchant</i> , 284 NLRB 135 (1987).....	11
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enfd.</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	17, 26
